

September 5, 2018

VIA E-FILING

Jonathan P. Nase

Direct Phone 717-773-4191 Direct Fax 215-372-2340

inase@cozen.com

Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Borough of Indiana; Docket No. R-2018-

3003141

Borough of Indiana Tariff Supplement No. 12 to Sewer-PA P.U.C. No. 1

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of the Borough of Indiana is Tariff Supplement No. 12 to Sewer-PA P.U.C. No. 1, as required by the Commission's August 23, 2018 Order in this matter. The rates proposed in Tariff Supplement No. 11 are being suspended until June 1, 2019, due to the parties' agreement to engage in mediation.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

COZEN O'CONNOR

Jonathan P. Nase

JPN:kmg Enclosure

cc: Hon. Mary D. Long

Per Certificate of Service

Neva Stotler, Esq.

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

٧.

Docket No. R-2018-3003141

Borough of Indiana

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing **Tariff Supplement No. 12**, upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL:

Erika McLain, Esquire
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West
Harrisburg, PA 17120
E-mail: ermclain@pa.gov
Counsel for the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esquire
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
Forum Place, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
E-mail: CHoover@paoca.org
Counsel for Office of Consumer Advocate

John R. Evans
Small Business Advocate
Office of Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 202
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1303
E-mail: jorevan@pa.gov
Representing the Office of Small Business Advocate

DATED: September 5, 2018

Jonathan P. Nase, Esquire

Counsel for SUEZ Water Pennsylvania Inc.

Supplement No. 12 to Sewer-PA P.U.C. No. 1

BOROUGH OF INDIANA

Rates, Rules and Regulations Governing the Furnishing of Collection and Sewage

Treatment Services to Areas of White Township, Indiana County, Pennsylvania

By the Borough of Indiana

By: C. Michael Foote (C)
Borough Manager
Indiana, Pennsylvania

The application of rates proposed in Supplement No. 11 to Tariff Sewer-PA P.U.C. No. 1, filed to become effective September 1, 2018, is hereby suspended until June 1, 2019, at Docket No. R-2018-3003141. Presently effective rates contained in Tariff Sewer-PA P.U.C. No. 1 and supplements thereto, will continue in effect until otherwise amended. Issued in compliance with Title 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308.